RG65 INTERNATIONAL CLASS ASSOCIATION ASSOCIAÇÃO BRASILEIRA DA CLASSE RG65



Notice of Race

3rd RG65 International Trophy

Niterói - Rio de Janeiro - Brazil

1. Venue

The 3rd RG65 International Trophy will be held at Clube Naval Charitas, addres Av. Carlos Ermelindo Marins 70, Jurujuba, Niterói, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil.

2. Programme

1st September 2014, Monday:

09:00 h - Registration, measurements and free practice.

17:00 h - Opening ceremony.

2nd September 2014, Tuesday:

09:00 h - Start of races.

12:00 h - Lunch break.

13:00 h - Resumption of racing.

17:00 h - Time limit for starting the last race of the day.

3rd September 2014, Wednesday:

09:00 h - Start of races.

12:00 h - Lunch break.

13:00 h - Resumption of racing.

17:00 h - Time limit for starting the last race of the day.

18:30 h – Barbecue at Rio Yacht Club (Sailing), offered by the organizing authority.

4th September 2014, Thursday:

09:00 h - Free day or reserve day.

5th September 2014, Friday:

09:00 h - Start of races.

12:00 h - Lunch break.

13:00 h - Resumption of racing.

17:00 h - Time limit for starting the last race of the day.

6th September 2014, Saturday:

09:00 h - Start of races.

12:00 h - Lunch break.

13:00 h - Resumption of racing.

17:00 h - Time limit for starting the last race of the day.

18:30 h - Award ceremony.

3. Rules

The event will be governed by the 'rules' as defined in the Racing Rules of Sailing, including this Notice of Race (NoR) and the Sailing Instructions (SI).

The Sailing Instructions shall prevail in case of conflict with this Notice of Race.

The English language version of these documents shall prevail.

4. Organising Authority

The 3rd RG65 International Trophy is organised by the Associação Brasileira de Vela Rádio Controlada (ABVRC) and Associação Brasileira da Classe RG65 and supervised by the Confederação Brasileira de Vela (CBVela) and the RG65 International Class Association (RG65 ICA).

5. Eligibility

The competition is open to RG65 class boats complying with the RG65 Class Rules. The Brazilian competitors must have paid the national fee for the RG65 class.

6. Registration

A valid RG65 Class Certificate for each boat must be presented at registration. Boats shall be presented for registration and equipment inspection on 1^{st} September 2014. No boat shall be eligible to race until it has been registered and has passed equipment inspection.

7. Scoring and Racing System

The Championship will be raced and scored under the Heat Management System (HMS).

8. Sailing instructions

The sailing instructions will be provided by the end of the period of registration.

9. Entries

Entries should be using the Official 3rd RG65 International web page: http://www.velarc.net/3th_rg65_IT

Entry forms and fees must be received by the organisers on or before June 30, 2014. The entry fee of R\$ 600 (around U\$ 260) per competitor, net of bank charges, is to be paid with the submission of the entry. These fees may be paid by Paypal transfer on the championship web page. For Brazilian competitors, the fee may be paid by bank deposit, according to the following values and dates:

Until 05/02/2014: R\$ 600.00

From 05/03/2014 to 05/30/2014: R\$ 650.00

From 05/30/2014 to 06/30/2014: R\$ 700.00

BANCO ITAÚ AG: 6023 CONTA CORRENTE: 06050-9 Em nome de: MICHAEL JOHN CAUSER CPF: 452.697.507-91

10. Equipment Inspection

It is intended that all boats will pass equipment inspection on 1st September 2014. Nonetheless, the Race Committee may at any time request the Equipment Inspector to confirm that a boat complies with the RG65 Class Rules. Random spot checks may be made throughout the event.

11. Frequencies

Each competitor must have a minimum of 3 frequencies available. An exception to the minimum number of frequencies is granted in the case of systems operating on 2.4 GHz.

12. Prizes

Prizes will be awarded to the first 5 (five) positions in the final results.

13. Liability

All those entering or taking part in this Championship do so at their own risk and responsibility. The RG65 International Class Association, the Naval Charitas Club, the Associação Brasileira de Vela Rádio Controlada, the Associação Brasileira da Classe RG65 and any other parties involved in the organisation of this event disclaim any and every responsibility whatsoever for loss, damage, injury or inconvenience that might occur to persons and goods, both ashore and on the water as a consequence of entering or participating in the Championship covered by this Notice of Race.

At all times the responsibility for the safety of their boat and themselves including the decision to participate or continue shall rest with the competitor. By entering the event it is deemed that you accept these conditions. Competitors are advised to ensure that they have adequate personal insurance that provides cover for public liability and their possible injury in Brazil.

14. Event and venue information

Venue details, accomodation and links are available on the web page http://www.velarc.net/3th_rg65_IT/

Event information updates will be posted on the web site for the 3rd RG65 International Trophy at http://www.velarc.net/3th_rg65_IT/

Enquiries may be e-mailed to tripkrinke@yahoo.com.br.